

Home / Council Documents

166-2024



Reappoint Kevin Rogers to the Community Budget Advisory Board for term to expire December 31, 2024

Accepted

February 9, 2024

As Mayor and Commissioner of the City Budget Office, I request Council confirmation of the following appointment to the Community Budget Advisory Board:

Reappointment	Term

Kevin Rogers January 2, 2024-December 31, 2024

As the City will be transitioning many of its organizational structures with the passage of ballot measure 26-228, I am requesting to reappoint Kevin to the Board for a duration of one year until December 31, 2024. Please reference Exhibit A for Kevin's biography and statement of interest.

Respectfully submitted,

Ted Wheeler

Mayor

Documents and Exhibits

Exhibit A 129.02 KB

(https://www.portland.gov/sites/default/files/council-documents/2024/k-rogers-bio-personal-statement.pdf)

Introduced by

Mayor Ted Wheeler

Bureau

City Budget Office

Contact

Ruth Levine

Deputy Director, City Budget
Office

<u>ruth.levine@portlandoregon.gov</u>

Requested Agenda Type

Consent

Date and Time Information

Requested Council Date February 21, 2024

Impact Statement

Purpose of Proposed Legislation and Background Information

The Community Budget Advisory Board is comprised of up to five community members who each serve a three-year term, with the opportunity to renew. Kevin Rogers joined the Community Budget Advisory in September of 2020, completing the term of former Board member who resigned in the summer of 2020. Mr. Rogers' first term expired December 31, 2022, which was extended through December 31, 2023. The extension was short due to the transition period. Given that the transition is still ongoing until 2025, and because the other Community Budget Advisory Board members' terms expire on December 31, 2024, the Mayor's office is requesting to reappoint Kevin to the Board for a duration of one year until January 1, 2025. This board participates in all Council budget deliberations, a commitment of more than 20 hours per year. Committee members are nominated by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council.

Financial and Budgetary Impacts

The appointments have no fiscal impact. Advisors are supported by City Budget Office staff time as part of budgeted bureau operations.

Community Impacts and Community Involvement

The legislation provides an opportunity for representatives from the community to engage in budget and policy discussions during the budget process.

100% Renewable Goal

Not applicable.

Agenda Items

166 Consent Agenda in <u>February 21, 2024 Council Agenda</u> (https://www.portland.gov/council/agenda/2024/2/21)

Confirmed

Commissioner Carmen Rubio Yea

Commissioner Dan Ryan Absent

Commissioner Rene Gonzalez Yea

Commissioner Mingus Mapps Yea

Mayor Ted Wheeler Yea